

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN McMILLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
XIAONAN APRIL HU
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1107
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

MICHAEL ADMIRAND
Counsel of Record
PATRICK MULVANEY
KATHERINE MOSS
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
60 Walton St. NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
madmirand@schr.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	2
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	2
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	4
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Execution of a Person Sentenced to Death by Judicial Override Violates the Eighth Amendment.....	10
A. Death Sentences Imposed by Judicial Override Are Arbitrary, Unreliable, and Capricious.	12
B. Death Sentences Imposed by Judicial Override Deviate from Existing Standards of Decency.	14
C. The Execution of a Person Who Was Sentenced to Death by Judicial Override Serves No Legitimate Penological Purpose.	17
D. This Court Should Revisit <i>Spaziano</i> and <i>Harris</i>	18
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing the Constitutionality of Judicial Override.....	22
A. The Case Exemplifies the Problems with Judicial Override.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Case Is Well Suited for Certiorari Review Because the State Court’s Decision Turned on the Constitutional Question Presented.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: March 20, 2020 – Certificate of Judgment of the Supreme Court of Alabama denying writ of certiorari	1a
APPENDIX B: November 9, 2018 – Order of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals affirming the judgment of the circuit court	3a
APPENDIX C: March 9, 2018 – Order of the Circuit Court of Elmore County, Alabama dismissing successive petition.....	19a
APPENDIX D: August 7, 2009 – Sentencing Order of the Circuit Court of Elmore County, Alabama	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	10
<i>Click v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1363 (2016)	26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	20
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	15, 16
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	25
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	10, 21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	passim
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	11, 16, 17, 20
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	22
<i>McMillan v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 265 (2018)	9
<i>McMillan v. Alabama</i> , 572 U.S. 1036 (2014)	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	26
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	26
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	17
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	11, 16, 17, 20
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	12, 14
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	passim
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	23
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	12, 21
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013)	11, 13, 15, 19
STATE CASES	
<i>Click v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 1189 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	25, 26, 27
<i>McMillan v. State</i> , 139 So. 3d 184 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	9
<i>McMillan v. State</i> , 258 So. 3d 1154 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017).....	9
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	8, 15
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	4
STATE STATUTES	
Ala. Code 13A-5-47 (2017)	8, 9, 15
Ala. Code 13A-5-47.1 (2017)	9
Fla. Stat. 921.141(3)(a)(1) (2016)	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ind. Code 35-50-2-9(e) (2002)	8, 15
 STATE RULES	
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32	9, 26, 27
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)	25
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)	26, 27
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amendment VIII	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian Lyman, <i>Judicial Override May be Dead After Alabama House Vote</i> , Montgomery Advertiser (updated Apr. 12, 2017), https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.c om/story/news/politics/southunionstr eet/2017/04/04/alabama-house-votes- end-judicial-override/100037694/	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Brian Lyman, <i>Senate Votes to End Judicial Override in Capital Cases</i> , Montgomery Advertiser (updated Feb. 24, 2017), https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.c om/story/news/politics/southunionstr eet/2017/02/23/senate-votes-end- judicial-override-capital- cases/98302650/	11, 16
<i>Innocence Database</i> , Death Penalty Info. Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy- issues/innocence-database	14
State’s Brief in Opposition to Certiorari, <i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , No. 17-7535 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2018)	27
